

No. 11-210

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY  
AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC OF THE UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHOOL OF LAW AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*  
SUSAN M. RICHEY  
Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2 White Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 228-1541

JOHN M. GREABE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2 White Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 513-1191  
John.Greabe@law.unh.edu

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KEITH M. HARRISON  
Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2 White Street  
Concord, NH 03301

J. JEFFREY HAWLEY  
Director, Amicus Brief Clinic  
Professor of Law  
UNIVERSITY OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
2 White Street  
Concord, NH 03301

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| I. 18 U.S.C. § 704(b) Bans False Statements<br>of Association or Affiliation .....  | 5    |
| II. Trademark Law Regulates False State-<br>ments of Association or Affiliation .....   | 7    |
| III. The Phrase “Congressional Medal of Honor”<br>Performs a Trademark Function.....  | 9    |
| A. “Congressional Medal of Honor” Dis-<br>tinguishes Recipients of the Nation’s<br>Highest Military Honor From Non-<br>Recipients .....               | 9    |
| B. Recipients of the Medal Compose a<br>Collective Organization, the Congres-<br>sional Medal of Honor Society.....                                   | 10   |
| C. The Phrase “Congressional Medal of<br>Honor” Functions as a Collective Mem-<br>bership Mark .....  | 12   |
| IV. The First Amendment Permits Congress<br>to Prohibit Infringement of the “Congres-<br>sional Medal of Honor” Collective Mem-<br>bership Mark ..... | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 17   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. FirstHealth of the Carolinas, Inc.</i> , 77 U.S.P.Q.2d 1492 (T.T.A.B. 2005) .....   | 8                |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....  | 16, 17           |
| <i>Ex Parte The Supreme Shrine of the Order of the White Shrine of Jerusalem</i> , 109 U.S.P.Q. 248 (Comm'r. Pat. 1956) .....   | 13               |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....  | 2                |
| <i>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf</i> , 240 U.S. 403 (1916).....   | 7                |
| <i>In re Stencil Aero Engineering Corp.</i> , 170 U.S.P.Q. 292 (T.T.A.B. 1971).....   | 12, 13           |
| <i>McLean v. Fleming</i> , 96 U.S. 245 (1877).....  | 8                |
| <i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Committee</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....   | 3, 4, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>The National Board of the Young Women's Christian Association of the U.S.A. v. Young Women's Christian Association of Charleston, South Carolina</i> , 335 F.Supp. 615 (D.C.S.C. 1971) ..... | 14               |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010) .....   | 2                |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , No. 07-0135(A)-ER (C.D. Cal. 2008).....   | 6, 7             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....  | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....                                     | 2      |
| <i>Zimmerman v. National Association of Realtors</i> ,<br>70 U.S.P.Q.2d 1425 (T.T.A.B. 2004)..... | 13     |

## STATUTES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 3741 (1999).....                       | 9             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 6241 (1999).....                       | 9             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8741 (1998).....                       | 9             |
| 14 U.S.C. § 491 (1996).....                        | 9             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1114 (2006).....                       | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(A) (2006).....              | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1127 (2006).....                       | 7             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 704.....                               | 5, 12         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 704(b).....                            | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 704(c).....                            | 5             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 704(c)(2) (1996 & Supp. 2011).....     | 9             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 704(d).....                            | 13            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2320 (2000 & Supp. 2011).....          | 8             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2320(e)(1)(B) (2000 & Supp. 2011)..... | 14, 16        |
| 36 U.S.C. § 40502(2) (1999).....                   | 11            |
| 36 U.S.C. § 40502(3) (1999).....                   | 11            |
| 36 U.S.C. § 40503(a) (1999 & Supp. 2011).....      | 11            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page        |
|--|-------------|
| 36 U.S.C. § 40505-06 (1999).....   | 11          |
| 36 U.S.C. § 130303 (1999).....   | 13          |
| 36 U.S.C. § 140503 (1999 & Supp. 2011).....  | 13          |
| 36 U.S.C. § 220506(a) (1999).....  | 14          |
| 152 CONG. REC. H8820 (2006) .....  | 10          |
| 152 CONG. REC. H8821 (2006) .....  | 6           |
| H. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY, H.R. Rep. No. 2322,<br>at 11 (1958).....  | 11          |
| Joint Statement on Trademark Counterfeiting<br>Legislation, 130 CONG. REC. 31,675 (1984) .....   | 8           |
| Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437,<br>§ 2(1), (3), 120 Stat. 3266, 3266 (2006).....  | 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |             |
| 4 J. THOMAS MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND<br>UNFAIR COMPETITION § 23:19 (4th ed. 2011) .....  | 8           |
| <i>Alvarez to Face More Charges</i> , SAN GABRIEL<br>VALLEY TRIBUNE, Jan. 13, 2008.....  | 6           |
| CONGRESSIONAL MEDAL OF HONOR FOUNDATION,<br><a href="http://www.cmohfoundation.org">http://www.cmohfoundation.org</a> (last visited<br>Dec. 2, 2011) ..... | 11          |
| CONGRESSIONAL MEDAL OF HONOR SOCIETY, <a href="http://www.cmohs.org">http://<br/>www.cmohs.org</a> (last visited Dec. 2, 2011) .....                       | 11          |
